

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/25/2018 4:46 PM

No. 51426-5-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 16-2-04401-34**

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Appellant,

vs.

RORY SKINNER, ROSEMARIE SKINNER,
OCCUPANTS OF SUBJECT LOT 6 REAL PROPERTY; and DOES 1-10,
Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Lance Olsen, WSBA No. 25130
Kathy Shakibi, WSBA No. 49381
MCCARTHY HOLTHUS, LLP
Attorneys for Appellant,
Federal National Mortgage Association
108 1st Ave. S, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 596-4861
kshakibi@mccarthyholthus.com
lolsen@mccarthyholthus.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

 Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

 Issue No. 1.....2

 Issue No. 2.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. In the year 2006, two lots, then under common ownership, were sold to two purchasers in two separate transactions.....2

 B. Lot 6 property was foreclosed upon and conveyed to Fannie Mae. After taking title, Fannie Mae discovered that Lot 6 was occupied by the Skinners’ tenants, and Fannie Mae filed a Quiet Title action.....4

 C. In the Quiet Title action, the Skinners appeared through counsel and filed pleadings.....4

 D. After obtaining a Quiet Title Judgment, Fannie Mae acquired possession of the Lot 6 duplex.....5

 E. The Skinners retained new attorneys and moved to vacate Fannie Mae’s Summary Judgment.....6

 F. The trial court vacated the Quiet Title Judgment, without allowing any oral argument, and without awarding any terms.....6

IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	G. A ruling on a Motion to Vacate is appealable and subject to the Abuse of Discretion Standard of Review.....	7
	H. Washington case law distinguishes between vacating a default judgment and a non-default judgment, requiring consideration of different factors.....	7
	I. The incompetence or neglect of a party’s own attorney is generally not sufficient ground for relief from a judgment.....	10
	J. A narrow exception to the general rule applies only in an extraordinary circumstance when an attorney surrenders a substantial right.....	11
	K. The trial court abused its discretion in vacating the judgment based on “irregularities” in representation.....	12
	L. The trial court abused its discretion in vacating the judgment based on “invalid trustee sale.”.....	20
	M. The trial court abused its discretion in vacating the judgment based on “scrivener’s error or mutual mistake.”	21
	N. The trial court further erred in not awarding any terms.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Case Law

Barr v. MacGugan, 119 Wash.App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....8, 18, 19, 20

C. Rhyne & Assocs. V. Swanson, 41 Wn. App. 323, 325 (1985)..... 7

Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co., 94 Wn.2d 298 (1980).....11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 24, 25

Gustafson v. Gustafson, 54 Wn. App. 66, 75, 772 P.2d 1031 (1989).....17

Haller v. Wallis, 89 Wn.2d 539 (1978).....8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Krystal v. Davis, 2011 Wash.App. LEXIS 1341.....22

Lane v. Brown & Haley, 81 Wn.App. 102 (1996).....8, 16, 17, 18

Merritt v. Graves, 52 Wash. 57, 59, 100 P. 164 (1909).....9

Rosander v. Nightrunners Transp., Ltd., 147 Wn. App. 392, 403 (2008).....7

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664, 668-69 (2010).....7

White v. Holm, 73 Wn.2d 348 (1968).....7, 8, 13

Winstone v. Winstone, 40 Wash. 272 (1905).....10, 11, 15

Statutes

RCW 61.24.127.....21

Other Authorities

Civil Rule 60(b).....10, 19, 23

Civil Rule 60(b)(1).....9, 13, 14, 16, 18

Civil Rule 60 (b)(5).....10, 20

Civil Rule 60(b)(11).....10, 16, 17

Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 2.2(a)(10).....7
3 E. Tuttle, A Treatise of the Law of Judgments (5th ed. rev. 1925).....9, 13
